Global Equities Fund 32,054   16,887   (2,042)   46,899

NZ Fixed Interest Fund (ii) 3,720   -   (3,720)   -

Listed Property Fund 5,806   1,394   (662)   6,538

New Zealand Fixed Interest Fund (i) 16,708   12,031   (4,404)   24,335

Kettink, Eleanor [ekettink]
Stamp

Summer KiwiSaver Scheme

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2022

  Page 11 of 17

Forward foreign exchange contracts of derivatives that are not exchange-traded is estimated at the amount

that the Funds would receive or pay to terminate the contract at the balance sheet date taking into account

current market conditions (volatility and appropriate yield curve) and the current creditworthiness of the

counterparties.  The fair value of a forward foreign exchange contract is determined as a net present value of

estimated future cash flows, discounted at appropriate market rates as at the valuation date.

The following investments exceeded 5% of Net Assets available for benefits:

2022 2021

$000 $000

New Zealand Equities 59,192   53,252

New Zealand Property 17,582   17,016

New Zealand Fixed Interest 59,130   52,527

Global Equities 126,701   120,983

Global Fixed Interest 815   1,070

Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 699   -

Financial assets at fair value 264,119   244,848

2022 2021

$000 $000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Level 1 Assets

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss

Listed equities 72,611   10,238

Total Level 1 Assets 72,611   10,238

Level 2 Assets

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss

Fixed interest securities 7,825   5,249

Unit trusts 182,985   229,361

Forward foreign exchange contracts 698   -

Total Level 2 Assets 191,508   234,610

Fair value Fair value

$000 % $000  %

Octagon NZ Equities Fund 46,040   16.8% 43,933   17.4%

Octagon New Zealand Fixed Interest 51,307   18.8% 47,430   18.8%

Octagon Listed Property Fund 17,583   6.4% 17,018   6.7%

Octagon Australian Equities Fund 47,683   17.5% 41,904   16.6%

Octagon Global Equities Fund 20,374   7.5% 79,080   31.4%

2022 2021

Kettink, Eleanor [ekettink]
Stamp

Summer KiwiSaver Scheme

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2022

  Page 12 of 17

Note 5: Financial Instruments and Risk Management

Policy
Financial instruments currently recognised in the financial statements comprise cash and cash equivalents,

trade and other receivables, financial assets at FVTPL, member attributed tax and trade and other payables.

The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements

approximates their fair values.

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand and deposits held at call with banks, denominated in New

Zealand dollars and in foreign currencies and are recorded at amortised cost.